

NOS. 11-1263, 11-1266

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE UNITED STATES**

WASHINGTON STATE DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL
COMMITTEE,

Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE GRANGE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF WASHINGTON STATE,
RUTH BENNETT, AND JOHN S. MILLS,
Petitioners,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE GRANGE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**STATE OF WASHINGTON'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONS**

Robert M. McKenna
Attorney General

Maureen A. Hart
Solicitor General

1125 Washington St. SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6200

Jay D. Geck*
Jeffrey T. Even
Allyson S. Zipp
Deputy Solicitors General

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Washington State’s Top Two Primary.....	2
B. <i>Grange</i> Rejected Petitioners’ Facial First Amendment Challenge to I-872.....	3
C. Washington Implemented I-872 In 2008.....	5
D. The District Court Dismissed The Parties’ Challenge To I-872 As Implemented.....	8
E. The Court Of Appeals Affirmed	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS	14
A. The Court Of Appeals Applied <i>Grange</i> To The Political Parties’ Freedom Of Association Claims	17
B. Petitioners Exaggerate The Relevance Of Their Claims To Other State Primaries	19
C. The Democratic Petition Raises Questions That Seek To Relitigate Or Ignore The Holdings In <i>Grange</i>	20
1. Contrary To <i>Grange</i> And The Record, The Democratic Party’s First Question Presumes That The State Primary Imposes A Severe Burden On Associational Rights	21

- 2. Review Is Not Warranted To Consider If Trademark Principles Apply By Analogy To This First Amendment Claim24
- 3. The Court Of Appeals Followed *Grange* To Conclude That The I-872 Primary Advances Important State Interests.....27
- D. The Libertarian Party Petition Does Not Raise Questions That Warrant Review 30
 - 1. I-872 Does Not Place An Unconstitutional Burden On Minor Parties Or Minor Party Candidates With Regard To Access To The Ballot.....30
 - 2. The Libertarian Party’s Second Question Has Been Previously Decided, And The Petition Does Not Provide Any Argument Supporting Review.....32
 - 3. I-872 Does Not Deny The Libertarian Party Trademark Protection Under Federal Law Or Violate The Party’s Rights Under The Lanham Act33
- CONCLUSION34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celbrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	31
<i>Anderson v. Martin</i> , 375 U.S. 399 (1964)	28, 29
<i>Australian Gold, Inc. v. Hatfield</i> , 436 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Basile, S.p.A. v. Basile</i> , 899 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	30
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	30
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	29
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	28
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. Showtime/The Movie Channel Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 1311 (2d Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Interpace Corp. v. Lapp, Inc.</i> , 721 F.2d 460 (3d Cir. 1983)	26

<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	16, 30, 31
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	23
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Cal. Elec. Code § 2151(a)	20
Cal. Elec. Code § 8002.5(a)	20
La. Rev. Stat. § 18:551D.....	20
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.04.110	1, 6
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.36.170	2
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.52.112(3)	2

Regulations

Wash. Admin. Code § 434-230-015(3)(j)	7
Wash. Admin. Code § 434-230-015(3)(k)	7
Wash. Admin. Code § 434-230-015(6)(a)	6
Wash. Admin. Code § 434-230-045(4)(a)	2, 5

Wash. Admin. Code § 434-230-055(3) 3

Wash. Admin. Code § 434-381-200 7

Other Authorities

Az. Open Elections/Open Gov't Act,
No. C-03-2012 § 3.E (filed Sept. 26, 2011) 20

Wash. State Reg. 11-24-064 (Dec. 6, 2011) 6
